TES

Alameda County AUG 0 3 2003 Environmental Health

Report

2003 Annual Groundwater Monitoring

Oakland Power Plant 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California

August 1, 2003

Prepared by Technical and Ecological Services

Report No.: 402.331.03.74

Pacific Gas and Electric Company Technical and Ecological Services 3400 Crow Canyon Road, San Ramon, California 94583

TES 24-Hr. Service Line: 8-251-3197 or (925) 866-3197

© 2003 by Pacific Gas and Electric Company All Rights Reserved

Prepared by: GEO JOHN W. WOODRUFF No. 1894 CERTIFIED ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST OF (AC) U

John W. Woodruff Certified Engineering Geologist No. 1894

Approved by:

Korbin D. Creek Supervisor, Land and Water Quality Unit

ii



Technical and Ecological Services 3400 Crow Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583

925.820.2000

August 1, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Department of Environmental Protection UST Local Oversight Program 1131 Harbor Way Parkway, 2nd Floor Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:2003 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, Oakland Power Plant,
50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is a copy of the 2003 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for Oakland Power Plant at 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California. This report presents the results of annual groundwater monitoring of three monitoring wells at the plant. The monitoring was performed on February 25 2003, and consisted of collecting water level measurements, collecting groundwater samples, and analyzing the samples for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TEPH-D).

Groundwater was measured at a depth of about 4.5 feet below the surface. The groundwater gradient was calculated to be about 0.004 foot per foot toward the north-northwest. As with all past samples collected since monitoring began in June 1993, floating product was not observed on any of the groundwater samples from the three wells.

The analytical results show that TEPH-D was detected in the groundwater samples collected from all three wells. Following is a list of those concentrations, as well as average concentrations of all analyzed samples since monitoring began. The presence of fine organic material observed in the MW-1-3 sample during the 2003 sampling may have contributed to the unusually high TEPH-D concentration in that sample.

<u>Monitoring</u> <u>Well</u>	<u>February 25 2003</u> TEPH-D Concentration	Average concentration of 19 samples since 1993
MW-1-2	140 ug/L	556 ug/L
MW-1-3	3,100 ug/L	401 ug/L
MW-2-3	99 ug/L	250 ug/L

Based on the absence of floating product observed in any of the samples collected from the three wells since monitoring began nearly ten years ago, as well as low concentrations of TEPH-D reported in 19 samples collected from each well to date, PG&E believes that additional monitoring is not warranted at this site. PG&E respectfully requests that the Alameda County Department of Environmental Protection consider the issuance of a no-further-action letter.

Eva Chu August 1, 2003 Page 2

Feel free to contact me at 925.866.5883 or by email at jxwf@pge.com if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

JOHN W. WOODRUFF Registered Geologist

JWW(925.866.5883): ngc 402.331.03.74

pc: Garth White, Department of Toxic Substances Control Luis Medina, Duke Energy North America

Enclosure

CONTENTS

Cover Letter

1	INTRODUCTION	1
2	BACKGROUND	1
3	GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND GRADIENT	4
4	GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES	4
5	CHEMICAL LABORATORY ANALYSES	7
6	FIELD AND LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS	11

Appendix A:

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL AND FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY FORM AND PURGING AND SAMPLING LOGS

Appendix B:

CHEMICAL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

Page

FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	Site location map of Oakland Power Plant	2
2	Oakland Power Plant Groundwater contour map, February 25, 2003	3
3	Monitoring well purging protocol	5
4	Diesel concentrations versus time in groundwater samples from monitoring wells,	
	Oakland Power Plant	10

TABLES

Table		Page
1	Groundwater Gradient from Three Monitoring Wells, Oakland Power Plant	6
2	Analytical Results of Groundwater Samples from Three Monitoring Wells,	
	Oakland Power Plant	8

1 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

This report presents the results of the 2003 annual groundwater monitoring of three monitoring wells at Oakland Power Plant. The plant is located at 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way in Oakland, California (Figure 1) at an elevation of about 15 feet above mean sea level (AMSL). The monitoring wells, designated MW-1-2, MW-1-3, and MW-2-3, are located in a triangular configuration in the vicinity of two diesel dump tanks, Diesel Dump Tank Nos. 2 and 3 (Figure 2). This groundwater monitoring program is performed under the oversight of Alameda County Department of Environmental Protection (ACDEP). The 2003 annual monitoring was performed on February 25, 2003, and consisted of measuring groundwater levels, collecting groundwater samples, and analyzing the samples for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TEPH-D).

2 BACKGROUND

Diesel Dump Tank Nos. 2 and 3, as well as the third diesel dump tank at the plant, Diesel Dump Tank No. 1 (Figure 2), were installed in November 1991. They consist of double-wall underground tanks contained in sealed concrete vaults. These tanks replaced three original 75-gallon underground tanks that were in place at the same locations. During the removal and replacement of the three tanks, 77 cubic yards of soil impacted by diesel fuel was excavated and transported to Kettleman Hills Facility for disposal.

Laboratory results of confirmation soil samples collected from the bottom of the Tank No. 1 excavation and associated soil stockpile did not indicate detectable diesel, and for that reason, a groundwater monitoring well was not installed at that location. However, residual diesel was detected in the soil samples collected from the bottoms of the excavations and associated stockpiles from Tank Nos. 2 and 3. In June 1993, the three monitoring wells were installed as a triangular configuration to monitor water quality and to provide groundwater gradient information in the vicinity of Tank Nos. 2 and 3.

The three monitoring wells have been sampled 19 times since their installation in June 1993. From 1993 to 1995, the wells were sampled quarterly. In 1996, the wells were sampled two times. Since 1997, the wells have been sampled annually.



grndwtr/serv-ctr/Oakland PP



3 GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND GRADIENT

Groundwater levels were measured in the monitoring wells using an electronic water level meter. The measurements were recorded in the field on a monitoring well survey form (Appendix A). Groundwater elevations ranged from a low of 9.29 feet AMSL in well MW-1-3 to a high of 9.53 feet AMSL, recorded in both of the other wells. The calculated groundwater gradient was determined to be approximately 0.004 foot per foot toward the north-northwest (Figure 2). The groundwater elevations and hydraulic gradient information from the 2003 monitoring, as well as past monitoring events, are summarized in Table 1.

4 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Before the collection of groundwater samples, the three monitoring wells were purged according to the monitoring well purging protocol presented in Figure 3. The purged water volume, temperature, conductivity, and pH, were recorded on the purging and sampling log sheets (Appendix A). Groundwater samples were collected in one-liter glass bottles using disposable bailers. An equipment blank consisting of distilled water poured through a new disposable bailer was also collected in the field.



Table 1. Groundwater gradients from three monitoring wells Oakland Power Plant, 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

		Total	Top of					
		Depth	Casing	Depth to	Groundwater			
Sample	Monitoring	of Well	Elevation	Groundwater	Elevation	Gro	undwater Grad	lient
Date	Well	(feet)	(feet AMSL)	(feet)	(feet AMSL)	Direction	Bearing	_Magnitude
	MW-1-2	13.6	13.95	5.05	8.90			
06/22/93	MW-1-3	7.3	14.01	5.15	8.86		290	0.003
	MYV-2-3	13.4	13.91	5.00	8.91		<u> </u>	
00/22/02	MIV-1-2			5.91	8.04		**	0.005
08/22/85	MIA(2 2			5.57	8.44		80	0.005
Į	NIVY-2-3			5.50	8.41			
10/08/00	NIVV-1-2	{ }		4.77	9.18	NINDAC	220	0.005
12/20/83	VIVV-1-3			5.13	8.88		330	0.005
	10100-2-3			4,74	9.17			
04/14/04	IVIVV-1-2			4.00	9.29	- w	200	0.004
04/11/24	NAL 2.2			5.01	9.00		200	0.004
				5.62	0.29			
04/20/04				4.86	9.09	606/	330	0.002
04/20/84	NUV-1-0	l l		5.09	0.92	-	320	0.003
┠───────────	10100-2-3			J.63	8.00			
NOIOCIAN	NIVY-1-2			5.18	8.//	NIM/	325	0.001
00/28/84	MNA-2-3			5.30	0.71		325	0.001
	N04/ 1 2			J. 14	0.17			1
10/07/94	NIVV-1-2			4.00	8.40	WSW	250	0.01
10/07/84	MNA/_2_3			5,69	0.32		2.00	0.01
	MN/ 1 2			0.00	0.41		<u> </u>	
01/03/95	M/M-1-3			4.11	9.64	NW	320	0.007
01100/00	MW-1-3			4.02	9.39		020	0.007
	MM-1-2			2.11	10.39	<u> </u>		1
03/24/95	N4)4/-1-3			3.57	10.30		335	0.006
0012-100	MW-2-3			3.47	10.10			0.000
	MM/-1-2			4.60	0.26		[-
06/30/95	M//-1-3			4.09	9.20	NW	325	0.002
	MW-2-3			4.66	0.25			0.002
	MIN/_1_2			5.25	9.60	<u> </u>		
10/12/95	MW-1-2			5.30	8.59	l 'N	350	0 0005
	MW-2-3			5.30	8.61			0.0000
	MW-1-2			4.19	9.76	·		
01/18/96	MW-1-3			4.15	9.29	NNW	330	0.007
	MW-2-3			4.15	9.76			
	MW-1-2			4.03	9.92			
02/19/96	MW-1-3			4.00	9.60	NW	315	0.007
	MW-2-3			3.97	9,94			
	MW-1-2			4 73	9.22	i		
02/28/97	MW-1-3			4 90	9.11	SSE	165	0.009
	MW-2-3			4.70	9.21	· ·	-	
	MW-1-2			3,50	10.45			
02/24/98	MW-1-3			3.82	10.19	NNW	330	0.007
	MW-2-3			3.40	10.51	1		· ·
	MW-1-2		<u> </u>	3.33	10.62			1
02/17/99	MW-1-3			4.10	9.91	1 NW	320	0.009
	MW-2-3			3.31	10.60	1		
	MW-1-2			3.42	10.53	i		
02/16/00	MW-1-3			3.80	10.21	NNW	335	0.007
	MW-2-3			3.27	10.64	1		
	MW-1-2	, <u> </u>		4.00	9.95			
03/01/01	MW-1-3			4.28	9.73	1 NW	320	0.004
	MW-2-3			3.93	9.98	1		
	MW-1-2			4.13	9.82	· ·		
02/20/02	MW-1-3			4.68	9.33] NW	325	0.006
· · · ·	MW-2-3			4.13	9.78	<u> </u>		l
	MW-1-2			4.42	9.53]		
02/25/03	MW-1-3	↓	I I	4.72	9.29	NNW	335	0.004
1	MW-2-3	¥ :	I T	4.38	9.53	1		

ABBREVIATIONS

AMSL = Above Mean Sea Level

5 CHEMICAL LABORATORY ANALYSES

The three groundwater samples and the equipment blank were analyzed for TEPH-D using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 3510/8015.

Some of the early groundwater samples were tested for benzene, toluene, methylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). The analysis for BTEX was eliminated for MW-2-3 and equipment blank samples were eliminated since 1996 as per Jennifer Eberle, the Hazardous Materials Specialist with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Protection in a letter dated January 11, 1996. The analysis for BTEX was eliminated for wells MW-1-2 and MW-1-3 since the second quarter of 1994.

The February 2003 analytical results as well as historical results are summarized in Table 2 and Figure 4. The chemical laboratory report and the chain-of-custody are included in Appendix B. The analytical results show that TEPH-D was detected in the groundwater samples collected from all three wells. Following are those concentrations as well as average concentrations of all analyzed samples since monitoring began.

<u>Monitoring</u>	February 25 2003	Average concentration
<u>Well</u>	TEPH-D Concentration	of 19 samples since 1993
MW-1-2	140 ug/L	556 ug/L
MW-1-3	3,100 ug/L	401 ug/L
MW-2-3	99 ug/L	250 ug/L

The presence of black particulates and sulfur smell observed during the purging and sampling of MW-1-3 (as noted on the Groundwater Purging and Sampling Log in Appendix A) may originate from organic deposits in the soil. These particulates may have contributed to the unusually high TEPH-D concentration in that sample because heavy hydrocarbons have a tendency to adhere to particles. Neither black particulates nor sulfur odor was observed during the purging and sampling of the other two wells.

It also should be noted that most of the reported TEPH-D concentrations have been flagged by the laboratory as "Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the diesel standard" or "Unknown hydrocarbon in diesel range quantified as diesel" (Table 2).

Table 2. Analytical results of groundwater samples from three monitoring wells Oakland Power Plant, 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

	Top of					· <u></u>		 			T
Samala	Casing	Sample	Samala	Depth to	Groundwater		Baaraaa	Tabara	Ethyl-	Total	1
ID	(feet AMSL)	No.	Date	(feet)	(feet AMSL)		(uo/L)	(uo/l)	(un/l)	Xylenes	Notes
	1,	1	06/22/93	5.05	8.90	1.500	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1
		2	09/22/93	5.91	8.04	240	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	┼╍╍┶╺
		3	12/28/93	4.77	9.18	200	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
		4	04/11/94	4.66	9.29	1	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	7
			04/20/94	4.86	9.09	600	-	-		-	7
		5	06/29/94	5.18	8.77	520					1
		5	10/07/94	4.55	9.40	590		-		-	<u> </u>
			01/03/95	4.11	9.84	650	Ļ	<u> </u>	-	~	1_1_
			03/24/95	3.57	10.38	740				<u> </u>	<u> </u>
NA\A/_1_7	12.05	10	10/12/95	4.09	9,20	240				_	
1010.4.1.1.2	13.95	11	01/18/96	4 19	9.00	600					
		12	02/18/96	4.03	9.92	670			<u>_</u>		
		13	02/28/97	4.73	9.22	1.800			-	_	
	1 1	14	02/24/98	3.50	10.45	430	_		_	8	1
		15	02/17/99	3.33	10.62	130				-	1,5
		16	02/16/00	3.42	10.53	710					
	[17	03/01/01	4.00	9.95	140			-	8+	1
		18	02/20/02	4.13	9.82	130		<u> </u>		-	1
	ļļ	19	02/25/03	4.42	9.53	140			-	-	1,5
	Ļ	<u>. </u>	Averages	4.4	9.5	556					6
	1 ·	1	06/22/93	5.15	8.86	160	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<d,5< td=""><td>1</td></d,5<>	1
		<u></u>	09/22/93	5.57	8.44	430	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
			12/28/93	5.13	8.88	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
		4	04/20/94	5.09	8.92	<50			~0.0		7
		5	06/29/94	5.30	8.71	280	 	_			1
	1	6	10/07/94	5.69	8.32	160	-		_	-	1
		7	01/03/95	4.62	9.39	210	-	_			1
	[8	03/24/95	3,92	10.09	<50	_	-		-	
		9	06/30/95	4.89	9,12	231					1
MW-1-3	14.01	10	10/12/95	5.43	8.58	190		<u> </u>		-	1
		<u>11</u>	01/18/96	4.72	9.29	240					1
		12	02/19/96	4.41	9.60	290					
			02/26/97	4.90	9.11	1,500					
	1	15	02/24/98	<u>3.62</u>	0.19	100 ∠50			-		
		16	02/16/00	3.80	10.21	150					
	1 1	17	03/01/01	4.28	9.73	<50	-	-	-	-	
		18	02/20/02	4.68	9,33	260			_	-	1
] [19	02/25/03	4.72	9.29	3,100		_		-	1,5
			Averages	4.8	9.2	401					6
	1	1	06/22/93	5.00	8.91	560	3	<0.5	<0,5	<0.5	2
		2	09/22/93	5.50	8.41	460	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
		3	12/28/93	4.74	9.17	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	3
· · ·		4	04/11/94	5.62	8.29		<0,5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
		5	06/29/94	5.05	8.00	~00 920	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
		6	10/07/94	5,50	8,41	<50	16	13	6	24	1,4
		7	01/03/95	4.11	9.80	190	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1
		8	03/24/95	3.47	10.44	110	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1
		9	06/30/95	4.66	9.25	187	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1
MW-2-3	13.91	10	10/12/95	5.30	8.61	290	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1
		11	01/18/96	4.15	9.76	370		-	-		1
		12	02/19/96	3.97	9.94	320	-		-	-	1
	} }	13	02/28/97	4.70	9.21	610		-		-	
		14	02/24/98	3.40	10.51	140					
		10	02/16/00	3.31	10.60	<50	-			-	5
•		17	03/01/01	3.03	10.04 9.04	180					
		18	02/20/02	4,13	9.50	<50			-	-	
		19	02/25/03	4.38	9.53	99	-		-		1.5
	i t		Averages	4.5	9.4	250	· · · ·				

402.331.03.74

Table 2. Analytical results of groundwater samples from three monitoring wells Oakland Power Plant, 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

	Top of Casing	Sample		Donth to	Croundwater				E44 .4	Tabal	
Samala	Elevation	Sample	Comple	Crementurate	Groundwater		Baanana	Taluana	Emyi-	10181	
Sample		Even	Sample	Groundwater	Elevation		Denzerie	Toluene	Denzene	xyienes	
<u> </u>	(Teet AMSL)		Date	(1891)	(teet AMSL)	(ug /L)	(Ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	Notes
			09/22/93			-	<0,5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
Dup (MW-1-2)			12/28/93			-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
			04/11/94			-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
	-		06/30/95				<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
			09/22/93			-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
			12/28/93			-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
			04/11/94			.	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
Travel Blank			01/03/95			-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
THUT OF DIGITAL			03/24/95	-		ł	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	< 0.5	
			06/30/95			-	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
			10/12/95			-	<0.5	<0,5	<0.5	<0.5	
			01/18/96			<50	-	-	-	-	
			02/19/96			<50	. –	-		-	
			02/28/97			<50	-	-	-	-	
			02/24/98			<50	-	-	-	-	
Equipment Blank			02/17/99			<50	-	-	-	-	
			02/16/00			<50	-	+	1	-	
			03/01/01			<50	-	-	1	ł	
	· · ·		02/20/02			<50	-	-	1	-	
		<u> </u>	02/25/03			<50	-	-	-	-	

ABBREVIATIONS

AMSL = Above Mean Sea Level

TEPH-D = Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

ug/L = micrograms per liter

< = below the indicated detection limit

-- ≖ not analyzed

Dup = Duplicate sample from well indicated in parantheses.

NOTES

402.331.03.74

1 Lab flag: "Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the our diesel standard." or "Unknown hydrocarbon in diesel range quantified as diesel."

2 Motor oil at a concentration of 3.1 milligrams per liter was detected in sample.

3 Motor oil at a concentration of 2.9 milligrams per liter was detected in sample.

4 Unknown hydrocarbon in motor oil range was also observed in sample.

5 Sample preparation for TEPH-D included silica get clean-up,

6 Average TEPH-D concentrations were calculated by assuming that concentrations below the detection limit equaled the detection limit (50 ug/L).

7 The two sample dates, 4/11/1994 and 4/20/1994, are considered to comprise the same sample event.



402.331.03.74

6

FIELD AND LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Analytical data were evaluated for accuracy and precision based on field and laboratory quality control (QC). The field QC consisted of collecting one equipment blank and analyzing it for TEPH-D to assess the possible effect of sampling equipment and decontamination procedures on the analytical results and to identify false positives. TEPH-D was not detected in the field blank.

The laboratory QC consisted of adherence to holding times and evaluating method blanks and matrix spike (MS) results. Holding times are established by the USEPA and refer to the maximum time allowed between sample collection and analysis by the laboratory. These limits assist in determining data validity. The method blank results are used to assess the effect of the laboratory environment on the analytical results. The MS recoveries are used to assess analysis accuracy.

All analyses were done within the holding times specified by the USEPA. TEPH-D was not detected in the daily method blanks. Recoveries of MS were within the laboratory acceptance limits.

The field and laboratory QC results indicate that the analytical data are of acceptable quality.

Appendix A

MONITORING WELL SURVEY FORM AND PURGING AND SAMPLING LOGS

TES GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

PROJECT NAME: STREET ADDRESS:

SCHEDULED DATE:

Oakland PP 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, CA February 11, 2003

2-1-03

TES Site Lead: Korbin Creek

Telephone No: 866-5882

Sampler:

Swims Number: 00531 OPP Originals to: Elizabeth Calutz

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS / CONSIDERATIONS: 2003 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event

Bring two drums and field blank water.

May be slowly recharging wells. Use standard criteria for purge volume, ie, if recharge rate allows, purge 3 volumes. If recharge rate is very slow, purge one or two volumes and sample when sufficient water enters well to fill sample bottles.

Call Mr Medina several days prior to arainge site access.

Use full size van. Plan to purge water to drum in van, transport purge water to the Oakland MGP purge water storage area and leave it there with test pending labels. Be sure to label it Oakland Power Plant purge water with well numbers. Fill out a drum inventory data sheet and return that with the field data sheets to Elizabeth.

	Well Lock	•	
	Numbers		
· · · ·	<u>P 569</u>	***. 	

Dawson Wright

Site	Contact:	
Site	Contact:	

Lou Medina

Phone Number:

(510) 251-**Cris**er 6860

Well Number or Source	Casing Diameter (inches)	Casing Length (feet)	Depth to Water (2/24/98)	ANALYSES REQUESTED
MW1-2 MW1-3 MW2-3	4 4 4	13.5 7.1 13.3	3.50 3.82 3.40	TPH-D (EPA 3510/8015m) (2, 1 liter G, NP) Field Parameters:
QA Samples QCEB	(field blank)			pH, Cond, Temperature same as above

Laboratory and Lab QC Instructions: STL 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, CA 94566 (925) 484-1919

10 day Turn Around Time (TAT) Please FAX results to Elizabeth Frantz at (925) 866-5681 Request Silica gel cleanup on TPH analyses.

Note on COC: State Tank Fund Site, Global ID No. T0600100992, valid field_pt_names are the same as sample number. Please produce EDD files and e-mail them to emk1@pge.com

Prist in tray out: MACTIFIC CASA & MARCHIC FOROUCT'S SILVEX Sille Lendinin: Cability Sille Lendini: Cability Sille Lendinin: Cab											
$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$	A N	ATER LEV	FUDUA FUDUA	REPORT FING PROD	ŅĊT SURV	'EY	Site location: CAICCA	LL CH	•	Survey date: 2/35/63	
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		PACIFIC G	AS & ELEC	TRIC COM	IPANY - TE	S	Sampler: Pul	J HOSC	79-07		
$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$		Casing clevation	Timetof	Total depth	Depth to	Depth to Noating	Floating product	Dissolved oxygen	Temp.	Comments	
11-3 0815 725 (772 /1/2 3-3 0826 1341 4.38 /1/2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		(II' WSI')	OS 0, 57	13 < 8	water (11) レノ、レ ン	$\frac{\text{product (n)}}{\lambda/A}$	(hickness (f)	T/gm)	ତ		
13-3 D820 13.41 4.38 M/A 13-41 4.38 M/A 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1-3		0845	2.25	4.72	h/1					
monis ToTAL DEPTHS ACTUARS RESIDENT	5-61		0520	13 41	4.38	N/A					
monte Total Dark Reserved 1 Todal Regiment											
MIDDILE TOTAL DEPTHS BELLEVEN RELATED BY AND											1
mont. TotAL DEPTHS ACTUARY RELADED			-								
MININE TOTAL DEPTHS ACTUALS RECEDENT		•									ł
MININE TOTAL DEPTHS ACTUARD RECEDENT TODAY											1
MIDOLIS TOTAL DEPART	•				-						1
MINERIA TO DAY		- 							•		
MINCHING TOTAL DEPARTMENT TODAY											
mucule: ToTAL DEPTHS DETUDIED RECEDENT TODAL									• •		
MINCHALL DEPUTS DETUTION TO DAY					·				: ±.*		<u> </u>
mands: TotAL DEPRF DeTUtur RECORDER TODAY	•	•							-		1
moule: Total DEPHS Actuary REGIOEN TODAY							•		-	11日本 11日本書書には「日本のため」です。	T
moule Total DEPIDS DECIDENT TODAY	· ·	•							•		ł
mount: Total DEPTHS ACTUALLY RECORD TODAY	• .								•		Ŧ
ments: TotAL DEPTHS DETUTUTED RECORDED TODAY											1
miculi: TotAL DEPTHS ACTUALL RECORD TODAL BUILDING			-						' - -		ī
mouls: TotAL DEPTHS ACTUALLY RELADED TODAY	-										<u>.</u>
ments. ToTAL DEPTHS ACTUARLY RECORDED TODAY IN Significant Significant			-								1
Signature	uments:	1.014	re 1021	Sturd	s cture	2 (72	56320212	10044			1
Signature			and the country for the second se	· · ·							
	• •			•						Signatyte	

LEVELDAT.xls

	Pacific Gas Groundwater P	s & Electric Co urging and Sa	o TES Empling Lo	g		
Site AKCOMIN P Purge date: 2/25703 Sample date: 2/25703	Job ID: Sampler DLWK1(4) Sampler DLW	h-		Well ID: M Weather: 5	WI-2 Summy	
Depth measurements at	nd purge volume calcu	ation				
Measuring point Depth of well (DTB) Depth to water (DTW) Total water depth (TD) Measurement method:	TOC © <u>13,58</u> <u>4,42</u> <u>9,16</u> <u>solinst</u> slope	t t indicator		Hydrocarbor Thickness	n odor <u>ves</u>	<u><u></u></u>
тр <u>9.16</u>	casing factor x <u>66</u>	gali për vol.	volumes <u>3</u> =	total purge 8	volume (gal)	•
Casing factor	for 2" dia. = 0.17 gallon for 3" dia. = 0.38 gallon fo r 4" dia. = 0.66 gallon for 6" dia. = 1.47 gallon	s per ft. s per ft. s per ft. s per ft.				
Purge water data						
Time Start End 1005 1010	Cumulative volume (gal.) pH <u>(, 7.51</u> 7.51	Conductivity (umho/cm) (875)	Turbidity CLEAN	Temp. (deg. C) 17.0 17.7	Comments	
1025 1030	18 7.40	<u>1350</u> <u>1225</u>	Lism	16.2	SILTUR 600	<u>, 2</u>
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
						
Methods (circle method	is used)					
Discharge disposal: Purging: Sampling: Decontamination:	around barrel surface pump disp bailer soap/DI) pressi	bailer s bailer s baile r d ire uash d	treats submersi ledicated ledicated	ment sys ble i pump i equip		
Calibration calibrated yes no temp. corrected yes no	pH meter <u>Coerter</u> pH 4 = pH 7 = pH 10=	16313 4.00 2.00 10.11	Cond. r std. std.	neter 1,0 ¢¢ = 10,000 =	1010	
Samples Remarks	Sample time: ////	5				

	Pacific Ga Groundwater F	s & Electric Co urging and Sai	, - TES mpling Log	3		· . ·	· ·
Site DAKLAND PP	Job ID:	Gh-	• -		W1-3		
Sample date: 2/25/03	Sampler DLW			<u></u>			
Depth measurements a	ad purge volume calc:	lation					·
Measuring point: Depth of well (DTB) Depth to water (DTW) Total water depth (TD) Measurement method:	TOC @ 7.25 7.72 2.53 solinst slope	ft ft indicator		Hydrocarbon Thickness f	odor (v CACK PAR Sussement	es) Contraction	EEN
тр 2.53	casing factor x < 66_	gati përvot. v = /26 x	volumes <u> </u>	total purge	volume (gal)		•
Casing factor	for 2" dia. = 0.17 gallor for 3" dia. = 0.38 gallor <u>for 4" dia. = 0.66 gallor</u> for 6" dia. = 1.47 gallor	ns per fL ns per fL ns per fL ns per fL					•
Purge water data							•
Time Start End	Cumulative volume (gal.) pH	Conductivity (umho/cm) 7 7650	Turbidity	Temp. (deg. C)	Comments	with L	
0975 0975	3.0 7.15	2200		16.4	FUEL 000	e	17. S
0945 0950	4.5 1.23	2125		<u>76.5</u> .	11 4		
		·		: 			 -
		<u> </u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·
Methods (circle method	de ucad)						
Discharge disposal: Purging: Sampling: Decontamination:	ground barrel surface pump disp. bailer Soap/DP: press	b <u>ailer</u> s b <u>ailer</u> d ure uash d	treati ubmersi ledicated ledicated	nent sys ble 1 pump 1 equip.	tern		· · ·
Calibration calibrated (yes no temp_corrected no	pH meter COR+() pH 4 = pH 7 = pH 10=	4,60 4,60 7,03 70,11	Cond. r std. std.	neter	7200 L 1010		
Samples Remarks	Sample time: <u>//3</u> L2b analyses:	<u> </u>	<u>174-1</u>	<u>> </u>			•

Sampie log xls

	Pacific Gas & Elect Groundwater Purging a	tric Co TES	
STAVIONO PP			142-3
Purce date: _) / .) / 03	Sampler Diurchat	Weather:	Sumn 7
Sample date: 7/25/03	Sampler DW		2 (
Depth me2surements a	nd purge volume calculation		
Mezsuring point		Hydrocarb	on odor <u>yes 60</u>
Depth of well (DTB)	$\frac{13,01}{26}$ #	inickness	
Total water depth (TD)	<u></u>		
Messurement method:	solinst slope indice	tor	
9.03	casing factor $galf. per x = 5.9$	vot. volumes total purg x <u>3 = /</u> 2	e volume (gal) 7
Casing factor	for 2" dia = 0.17 callors per fi		-
	for 3" dia. = 0.38 gallons per ft.		
	for 4" dia. = 0.66 gallens per ft.		
Purge water data			
Time	Cumulative Conduct	ivity Temp.]
Start End	volume (gal.) pH (umho/c	om) Turbidity (deg. C)	Comments
1050 1055	6 7:462482	15° LIGHT 17.9	SCOW RECHARGE
1120 1824	10 7.57-2057	5 Cistar 18,9	SLOW RECAMLE
443 114C	12.25 256 2050	1º 1342 18.6	Whipmeth pr.
	·		
	-		
Methods (circle method	(heau sh	······	
Discharge disposal:	ground barres porio	i treatment s	ystern
Purging:	Surface pump bailer	submersible	
Sampling:	disp bailer bailer	 dedicated pump childedicated equip 	
	Soup Diessure un		
Calibration	pH meter Corning 513	Cond. meter	MYRON L
temp corrected	$pri 4 = \frac{Q_{c0}}{1.05}$	std. 10.000 =	
	pH 10= 70.11	(Angeld)	
Samples	Sample fime: 1200		
	Lab analyses:	- p4-D	
Remarks			

Appendix B

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Submission#: 2003-02-0540



P.G.& E TES

March 13, 2003

3400 Crow Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583-1393 Attn.: John Woodruff Project: Oakland PP

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/27/2003 13:30 This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after 04/13/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: ssidhu@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

minder Southy.

Surinder Sidhu Project Manager

> Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496



P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583-1393 Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Received: 02/27/2003 13:30

Samples Reported

Sample Name	Date Sampled	Matrix	Lab#
QCEB	02/25/2003 11:00	Water	1
MW-1-2	02/25/2003 11:15	Water	2
MW-1-3	02/25/2003 11:30	Water	3
MW-2-3	02/25/2003 12:00	Water	4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 03/13/2003 15:55

Page 1 of 8

1.00 03/03/2003 16:55



Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583-1393 Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

o-Terphenyl

Received: 02/27/2003 13:30

Prep(s):	3510/8015M	· · · · ·		Test(s)	80151	V	
Sample ID:	QCEB	r i jan L'i san Angeland		Lab ID:	2003-	02-0540 - 1	
Sampled:	02/25/2003 11:00			Extract	ed: 2/27/2	2003 12:31	
Matrix:	Water	in strukturer Strukturer		QC Ba	tch#; 2003/	02/27-02.10	en e
Compound		Conc.	RL	Unit	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Diesel	2	ND	50	ug/L	1.00	03/03/2003 16:55	
Surrogates(s))						

60-130

%

98.0

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 03/13/2003 15:55

Page 2 of 8



P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583-1393 Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Received: 02/27/2003 13:30

Compound	100 t to 10	Co	onc.	RL	Unit	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Sampled: Matrix:	02/25/2003 / Water	1:15			Extract QC Ba	red: 2/27/2 tch#: 2003/	2003 12:31 02/27-02.10	
Prep(s): Sample ID:	3510/8015M				Test(s) Lab ID	80151 2003-	VI 02-0540 - 2	

Compound	00110.			Dilater		
Diesel	140	50	ug/L	1.00	03/03/2003 17:33	ndp
Surrogates(s)				l I		
o-Terphenyl	101.1	60-130	%	1.00	03/03/2003 17:33	

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 03/13/2003 15:55

Page 3 of 8



P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583-1393 Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Received: 02/27/2003 13:30

Compound	·····	Conc	RI	Unit	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag
Matrix: Wate)			QC Batch	#: 2003/02	2/27-02.10	
Sample 10, MVV-	1-5 5/2003 11:30			Extracted	2/27/20	2-0340 - 3 03 12:31	
Prep(s): 3510)/8015M			Test(s):	8015M	DIDEAD 2	
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the second

Compound	Conc.	L .	Onit	Dildaon	Analyzed	Liag
Diesel	3100	50	ug/L	1.00	03/03/2003 18:10	ndp
Surrogates(s)				-		
o-Terphenyl	100.8	60-130	%	1.00	03/03/2003 18:10	_

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 03/13/2003 15:55

Page 4 of 8

1.00 03/03/2003 18:47



Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583-1393 Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl

Received: 02/27/2003 13:30

Diesel		99	50	ua/L	1.00	03/03/2003 18:47	ndp	
Compound		Conc	. RL	Unit	Dilution	Analyzed	Flag	
Sample ID: Sampled: Matrix:	MW-2-3 02/25/2003 Water	12:00		Lab I Extra QC E	D: 2003- icted 2/27/ 3atch#: 2003/	-02-0540 - 4 2003 12:31 (02/27-02 16		
Prep(s):	3510/8015M	l,		Test(s): 8015	N		2

60-130

%

84.7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.	
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566	
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP	# 2496

03/13/2003 15:55

Page 5 of 8



P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583-1393 Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Received: 02/27/2003 13:30

	Batc	h QC Report			
Prep(s): 3510/8015M Method Blank MB: 2003/02/27-02 10-00	3	Water	D	Test(s QC Batch # 2003/02/ ate Extracted: 02/27/20	8015M 27-02.10 03.12:31
Compound	Conc.	RL	Unit	Analyzed	Flag
Diesel	ND	50	ug/L	02/28/2003 04:30	
<i>Surrogates(s)</i> o-Terphenyl	99.9	60-130	%	02/28/2003 04:30	

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 03/13/2003 15:55

Page 6 of 8



P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583-1393 Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Received: 02/27/2003 13:30

			Batch QC Re	eport						
Prep(s): 3510/8015	M								Γest(s):	8015M
Laboratory Contro	I Spike		Water		일은 역사를 기록 소리는	Q	C Batch	# 200)3/02/27	-02.10
LCS 2003/02/	27-02.10-001		Extracted: (02/27/20)03	1935 C	Analýze	d: 02/	28/2003	3 03:16
LCSD 2003/02/	27-02.10-002		Extracted:	02/27/20	003	i sere	Analyze	ed: 02/	28/2003	3 03:16
Compound	Conc.	ug/L	Exp.Conc.	Rec	overy	RPD	Ctrl.Lin	nits %	Fla	ags
oompound	LCS	LCSD		LCS	LCSD	%	Rec.	RPD	LCS	LCSD
Diesel	1190	1250	1250	95.2	100.0	4.9	60-130	25		l
<i>Surrogates(s)</i> o-Terphenyl	23.1	20.8	20.0	115.3	104.2		60-130	o		· · ·

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 03/13/2003 15:55



P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff

3400 Crow Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583-1393 Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland PP

Received: 02/27/2003 13:30

Legend and Notes

Result Flag

ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

A part of Severn Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 03/13/2003 15:55

Pacific Gas and 단요: 단요: Chain of Custody Record	203-	-02-0540	82-1174 filev 2099 Environmental Alfairs
From: Pacific Gas & Electric Control Address or Location: 30 City: Sand Rawier Contact Name/Phone No.	Ompany SPG&E Facility 400 CLOW CN WA A CA (Zip) 94 : JOHN WEOD RULT	CD Sample Site Ship To: Lab Ni Addres (CD) Addres (City: City: City: Phone Phone Contact (Contact (Contact (C))) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (ame: STL SF ss:CA (Zip) NoCA (Zip) ct Name:
KNORMAL (10 days or less) RUS	Turnaround Time De Date & Time Scults to: Duty U June 200 (K	Decity 10 224 114 54 54 54	Analysis Requested
Bungled W. (Signature) D. L. M. K.	Project Supervisor (Name/Phone No.): K-9 v. K 7 (255 k 866 (Print Name)	1-2222- - 1-2-21 - 1-2-21 - 1-2-21 - 1-2-21 - 1-2-21 - 1-2-21 - 1-2-21 - 2-2-2-21 - 2-2-21 - 2-2	
Sample No./ U Sampl Equipment Serial No. Date	$\frac{\text{ed}}{\text{Time}} \qquad \frac{\text{Sample Type/Description}}{(f \circ \mathcal{O})}$	Containers E No. Size E Z /L X	Remarks TAHK
* WIW 1- 3 * MW 1- 3 * MW 2-3	11150	Z Z Z Z Z Z	TO Ma. TOLOGIOO992 IM-10 HIGD PT HAMES
6. 88 9. 10.			EDP ALES AND E-MAL FOL ALES AND E-MAL FOL EMK120 PJE . COM
11. 12. Relyntútstagd by (Naupe&Dept.):	Date of Tune; a 1 U.A.N	Received hv (Name&Dept.):	Date& Time: Ship Via:
Relinquished by (Name&Dept) Relinquished by (Name&Dept.):	7./ 16/02 / 100 Date&Time: Date&Time: Date&Time:	Received by (Name&Dept.): 1 (2 11111 / 2015/11 - 2018 - 2	2-27を3 / We Bill of Lading/Airbill No.: Date& Time: Date& Time:
SAP Accounting Data:	Billing Contact:	Billing Address:	
Notes: 1. Samples are discarded by t 2. File a copy of this Chain o 3. The first "Relinquished by 4. The final PCB results will 5. When this form is compute	the laboratory 90 days after results are n f Custody Record, complete with appro /Date" is the shipping date unless other be the cumulative results added togethe er-generated, send the completed origin	reported unless other arrangements are made. priate laboratory signatures, with the test analysis wise noted. er for each PCB. al to the laboratory, and make copies for the origi	Distribution (Sec note #5) white: Laboratory Canary: Originator Pink: Sampler nator and sampler. ©PG&E November, 1998

STL San Francisco		
Sample Receipt	Checklist	
Submission #:2003-02 - 0540		
Checklist completed by: (initials) \underline{WK} Date: $\underline{D2}$ $\underline{J27}$ 103		
Courier name: 🖬 STL San Francisco 🛛 Client		
Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples	YesN	o Present
Chain of custody present?		YesNo
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?		YesNo
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?		Yes 🖌 No
Samples in proper container/bottle?		YesNo
Sample containers intact?		YesNo
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?		Yes 🖊 No
All samples received within holding time?	n	Yes_/_No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4°_{\cdot} C ± 2)?	Temp: <u>36</u> °C	YesNo
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?	No VOA vials submitted	_YesNo
□ pH adjusted – Preservative used: □ HNO ₃ □ HCI □ H ₂ SO ₄ □ NaO	H 🗆 ZnOAc	
For any item check-listed "No", provided detail of discrepancy in co	nment section below:	· .
Comments:		
		·
Project Management [Routing for instruction of indi	cated discrepancy(ies)]	
Project Management [Routing for instruction of indi Project Manager: (initials) Date://03	cated discrepancy(ies)]	
Project Management [Routing for instruction of indi Project Manager: (initials) Date://03 Client contacted: Yes No	cated discrepancy(ies)]	
Project Management [Routing for instruction of indi Project Manager: (initials) Date://03 Client contacted: Yes No Summary of discussion:	cated discrepancy(ies)]	
Project Management [Routing for instruction of indi Project Manager: (initials) Date://03 Client contacted: Yes No Summary of discussion:	cated discrepancy(ies)]	
Project Management [Routing for instruction of indi Project Manager: (initials) Date://03 Client contacted: Yes No Summary of discussion:	cated discrepancy(ies)]	
Project Management [Routing for instruction of indi Project Manager: (initials) Date:/03 Client contacted:	cated discrepancy(ies)]	
Project Management [Routing for instruction of indi Project Manager: (initials) Date:/03 Client contacted: □ Yes □ No Summary of discussion: Corrective Action (per PM/Client):	cated discrepancy(ies)]	
Project Management [Routing for instruction of indi Project Manager: (initials) Date:/03 Client contacted: □ Yes □ No Summary of discussion: Corrective Action (per PM/Client):	cated discrepancy(ies)]	